1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.97% Hazardous (5.97% Hazardous (6.97% Hazardous
4.93% Non-hazardous) 5.93% Non-hazardous) 6.93% Non-hazardou)

Hazardous 2,010,645$   795,030$   (217,900)$
Non-hazardous 466,968   (248,835)   (848,232)

Totals 2,477,613$   546,195$   (1,066,132)$

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

47

Note 10—Postemployment benefits other than pensions (“OPEB”) (continued)

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Collective Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare
Cost Trend Rates – The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability, as
well as what the City’s proportionate share of the collective net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

Current
Healthcare

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

Hazardous 9,058$   795,030$   1,744,254$
Nonhazardous (797,559)   (248,835)   425,221

(788,501)$   546,195$   2,169,475$

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued financial report.

Note 11—Long-term debt

The following is a summary of changes in governmental long-term debt of the City for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Balance Balance Due Within

Description July 1, 2023 Issued Retired June 30, 2024 One Year

Governmental Activities:

General Fund:

KLC note payable with interest at

3.00%, maturing in fiscal year 2038 3,168,794$   -$   155,636$   3,013,158$   162,768$

Series 2012 GO with interest at 1.00% to

3.25% maturing in fiscal year 2038 2,955,000   -   165,000   2,790,000   170,000

Series 2017A GO with interest at 1.00% to

2.95% maturing in fiscal year 2036 934,031   -   52,793   881,238   52,793

Series 2018 GO with interest at

3.60% to 4.00% maturing in fiscal year 2039 8,965,000   -   375,000   8,590,000   390,000

Series 2020B GO with interest at

1.64% maturing in fiscal year 2027 165,700   -   40,400   125,300   41,100

Premiums/(Discounts) 417,275   -   18,213   399,062   -

Total bonds and notes payable 16,605,800   -   807,042   15,798,758   816,661

Compensated absences 348,496   47,957   -   396,453   18,342

Lease liability 1,086,494   765,274   488,394   1,363,374   455,180

Net pension liability - CERS 21,437,071   -   331,442   21,105,629   -

Net OPEB liability - CERS 5,922,795   -   5,658,393   264,402   -

Net pension liability – police and

firefighters' retirement 753,443   -   622,820   130,623   -

Total governmental activities 46,154,099$   813,231$   7,908,091$   39,059,239$   1,290,183$

Additions to compensated absences are presented net of amounts used in this table.

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

48

Note 11—Long-term debt (continued)

The annual debt service requirements to maturity for all governmental activity bonds and notes payable are as
follows:

Years Ending June 30, Principal Interest Total

2025 816,661$   544,967$   1,361,628$
2026 843,223   525,388   1,368,611
2027 876,133   494,428   1,370,561
2028 865,229   462,380   1,327,609
2029 902,558   429,839   1,332,397
2030-2034 5,183,048   1,603,217   6,786,265
2035-2039 5,912,844   555,591   6,468,435
Premiums 399,062   -   399,062

15,798,758$   4,615,810$   20,414,568$

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

49

Note 11—Long-term debt (continued)

The following is a summary of changes in proprietary long-term debt of the City for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Balance Balance Due Within

Description July 1, 2023 Issued Retired June 30, 2024 One Year

Business-Type Activities:

Utility Fund:

Series 2010 with interest at

3.00% maturing in fiscal year 2050 495,000$   -$   11,500$   483,500$   12,000$

KIA note payable with interest at 1.75%

maturing in fiscal year 2038 9,156,650   -   559,940   8,596,710   569,782

Series 2014A GO with interest at

3.00% to 3.75% maturing in fiscal year 2035 2,000,000   -   155,000   1,845,000   160,000

Series 2015A with interest at

2.875% maturing in fiscal year 2055 7,814,000   -   145,500   7,668,500   150,000

Series 2015B with interest at

2.25% maturing in fiscal year 2055 4,510,000   -   89,500   4,420,500   92,000

Series 2017A GO with interest at

1.00% to 2.95% maturing in fiscal year 2036 6,525,000   -   310,000   6,215,000   330,000

Series 2020 with interest at

2.00% to 5.00% maturing in fiscal year 2045 11,605,000   -   190,000   11,415,000   195,000

Series 2023 with interest at

4.75% maturing in fiscal year 2027 -   6,500,000   -   6,500,000   -

KIA loan #F19-042 with interest at 2.00%. Principal

payments commence after project completion. 3,294,942   4,596   -   3,299,538   -

Premiums/(Discounts) 1,058,732   -   51,071   1,007,661   -

Total Utility Fund 46,459,324$   6,504,596$   1,512,511$   51,451,409$   1,508,782$

Storm Water Fund:

Series 2020B GO with interest at

1.64% maturing in fiscal year 2030 319,200$   -$   43,400$   275,800$   44,100$

Total Storm Water Fund 319,200$   -$   43,400$   275,800$   44,100$

Parking Fund:

Series 2014C GO with interest at

2.50% to 3.86% maturing in fiscal year 2036 855,000$   -$   50,000$   805,000$   50,000$

Series 2017A GO with interest at

1.00% to 2.95% maturing in fiscal year 2036 184,576   -   10,433   174,143   10,433

Series 2017B GO with interest at

2.00% to 3.00% maturing in fiscal year 2036 2,070,000   -   120,000   1,950,000   125,000

Premiums/(Discounts) 52,000   -   3,050   48,950   -

Total Parking Fund 3,161,576$   -$   183,483$   2,978,093$   185,433$

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

[…]

The City of Danville formerly classified the Streetscape Fund as a major governmental fund, it has been
being reclassified as nonmajor governmental fund in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024. The City of
Danville formerly classified the Parks and Recreation Fund as a nonmajor governmental fund, it has
been reclassified as a major governmental fund in fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.

The City of Danville formerly classified the Parking Fund and Storm Water Fund as major proprietary
funds, they have been reclassified as a nonmajor proprietary fund in fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.
The effect of the changes to the respective governmental fund balances and proprietary fund balances
are shown in the table below.

Governmental Funds

6/30/2023 Fund
Balance as
Previously
Reported

Change to or
within the
Financial

Reporting Entity

6/30/2023 Fund
Balance as
Adjusted

Major Funds:

General Fund 20,857,727$   -$   20,857,727$

Parks and Recreation Fund -   34,619   34,619

Streetscape Fund (426,649)   426,649   -

Nonmajor Funds 1,068,671   (461,268)   607,403

Total Governmental Funds 21,499,749$   -$   21,499,749$

Proprietary Funds

Major Funds:

Utilities Fund 22,349,539$   -$   22,349,539$

Parking Fund 3,100,716   (3,100,716)   -

Storm Water Fund 2,460,660   (2,460,660)   -

Nonmajor Funds 1,428,475   5,561,376   6,989,851

Total Proprietary Funds 29,339,390$   -$   29,339,390$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON – GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

53

Variance
Original Amended Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Revenues:
Taxes 2,280,000$   2,280,000$   2,553,684$   273,684$
Licenses and fees 16,221,620   14,918,500   19,353,271   4,434,771
Intergovernmental revenue 463,000   463,000   650,428   187,428
Penalties and forfeitures 9,000   9,000   8,331   (669)
Other revenue 1,765,387   1,398,452   1,756,013   357,561

Total Revenues 20,739,007   19,068,952   24,321,727   5,252,775

Expenditures:
Current Operating:

General government 4,151,512   4,764,896   6,161,683   (1,396,787)
Public services 2,364,690   2,310,980   2,471,677   (160,697)
Public safety 11,185,371   12,131,132   10,405,016   1,726,116
Community services 155,175   155,175   -   155,175
Debt service 1,763,200   1,918,709   1,960,374   (41,665)
Capital outlay 1,461,000   1,461,000   1,752,849   (291,849)

Total Expenditures 21,080,948   22,741,892   22,751,599   (9,707)
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures (341,941)   (3,672,940)   1,570,128   5,243,068

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Proceeds from issuance of debt 5,065,000   5,065,000   -   (5,065,000)
Transfers from other funds -   -   24,999   24,999
Transfers to other funds (7,264,809)   (10,296,383)  (7,352,081)   2,944,302

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,199,809)   (5,231,383)   (6,551,064)   (1,319,681)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures and Transfers (2,541,750)   (8,904,323)   (4,980,936)   3,923,387

Fund balance, beginning of year 20,857,727   20,857,727   20,857,727   -

Fund balance, end of year 18,315,977$ 11,953,404$ 15,876,791$ 3,923,387$

CITY OF DANVILLE, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE BUDGETARY COMPARISON – GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

54

Budgetary Information – The City follows the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in
the financial statements:

KRS 91A.030 requires the preparation and adoption of an annual budget in the form of an appropriations
ordinance before the City may expend any monies from any governmental or proprietary fund and prohibits
expenditures or expenses in excess of appropriations. KRS further provides that the full amount of debt service
be appropriated. All appropriations lapse at year-end.